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INTRODUCTION 

Daniel Wort's Skagit project consists of the Vanwor mineral claim 
and the Claire mineral claim, located near the "Skagit Bluffs" at 
23-Mile on the Hope Princeton Highway in the New Westminster Mining 
Division. The project area is accessible by a two kilometre foot 
path from the Forestry campsite at the confluence of the Skagit 
River and the Sumallo River. 

The project area is near the Canam Copper (A.M.) and Silver Daisy 
mineral discoveries, in an area known for copper, silver, zinc and 
lead mineralization since 1911. The rocks in the study area 
consists mainly of Hozameen Group cherts and argillites and minor 
younger diorite intrusives. 

John Chapman Snr. and Jim Wort explored this area during the 1960s 
and 1970s by way of surface prospecting, prospecting adits and 
limited diamond drilling. Narrow silver and copper rich veins were 
located in several places on the property according to John Chapman 
Snr. (father of the author of this report) but no systematic record 
was maintained for this work. The late Jim Wort is the father of 
Daniel Wort current recorded owner of the Claire and Vanwor mineral 
claims. 

Annual Work Approval #89-377-103 was issued for the Skagit Projec t  
by the Ministry of Energy Mines and Petroleum Resources, 
Engineering and Inspection Branch, Naniamo B.C. on October 2, 1989. 

I Notice of 1989 project completion was submitted to the Inspection 
Branch by the author on October 31, 1989. 

SUHHARY 
0 

The Geophysical program conducted in 1989 consisted of 4100 line 
meters, with Magnetometer and VLF-EM readings taken every 10 meters 
along each survey line. Small but significant anomalies were 
identified. The survey results warrant further exploration to 
determine if the source of the anomalies is economic sulfide 
mineralization. 

PROPERTY INFORMATION, DESCRIPTION: 

Daniel G. Wort is the recorded owner of the Vanwor (20 units) 
and the Claire ( 5  units) mineral claims, record number 3501 and 
3500 respectively, at 23-Mile of the Hope Princeton highway, in the 
New Westminster Mining Division. The owner refers to the claim 
area as the "Skagit Project". Reference figure 1 for a map of the 
project mineral claims. The claims border on Manning Park which 
is located to the north and west, and also borders on Recreation 
Area O/C 1711, 86-09-19 located to the south. The A.M. copper 
deposit, operated by Bethlehem Resources Corporation, is located 
four kilometres to the southeast. 

PROPERTY INFORMATION, PHYSIOGRAPHY: 

The Skagit River and its tributaries occupy deeply cut valleys in 
an uplifted plateau, which glaciation and stream erosion have 
carved into rugged mountains. The project area is located in the 
upper Skagit watershed, where the valley is very narrow with steep 
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sides. Within the project area, surface elevations vary from 7 5 0  
meters at the Skagit River to 1500 meters on the northwest slope 
of Silverdaisy Mountain. The valley bottom and low benches along 
the valley are composed of gravel and sand. The area is heavily 
vegetated with mature trees, cedar and fir being the most abundant. 0 
PROPERTY INFORHATION, ACCESS: 

Access is by way of a two kilometre foot-path from the British 
Columbia Forest Service Campsite located at 23-Mile on the Hope 
Princeton Highway. The foot-path commences at the confluence of 
the Skagit River and the Sumallo River and follows the southeast 
embankment of the Skagit River in a northeasterly direction. The 
main survey point (station 5000N,5000E) for the 1989 geophysical 
survey is located within the Claire Mineral claim at a large tree- 
stump 50  meters @ 290d azimuth from the Chapman/Wort adit. The 
Chapman/Wort adit is located at a small stream in a rock outcrop 
on the southeast of a clear-cut, 10 meters above the Skagit River 
valley. 

EXPLORATION HISTORY: 

The Skagit area was explored for precious metals at the turn of the 
century, with the greatest activity in the 23-Mile Camp in 1911. 
Chapman/Wort worked the Vanwor and Claire claim area during the 
1960s and 1970s. Their physical exploration work is recorded a t  
the New Westminster Gold Commissioner's office. 

CURRENT GEOPHYSICAL PROGRAM, OBJECTIVE: 

The objective of the geophysical survey was to explore areas with 
mineral potential that were covered by alluvial and glaciofluvial 
deposits near the valley floor. Outcrop in the study area is 
limited to about 15% and in the areas of outcrop there are several 
narrow veins mineralized with sulfides. John Chapman Snr. had 
reported (personal communication) that a 1960s diamond drilling 
effort in a small silicified and pyrite rich outcrop, 150 meters 
north of the Chapman/Wort adit, had intersected several feet of 
sulfides at about 80 feet depth, with only sludge recovered. No 
assays were taken of the sludge. 

a' 

CURRENT GEOPHYSICAL PROGRAM, THEORY: 

A study of the area and of related historical mineral information 
by the author led to the theory that mineral exploration of the 
area near the valley bottom could best be advanced using modern 
geophysical techniques. Magnetic and VLF-EM were determined to be 
the most cost-effective techniques to be employed at this stage of 
property development. 

CURRENT GEOPHYSICAL PROGRAM, EQUIPMENT: 

Modern geophysical instruments used for the survey were: (1) 
Geometrics portable proton magnetometer, model G 816 and, (2) 3 Phoenix VLF-2 instrument. 
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CURRENT GEOPHYSICAL PROGRAH, PROCEDURES: 

The 4100 meters of survey lines were established with the aid of 
compass and hip-chain. The magnetometer readings were corrected 
by looping lines back to prior stations at least every hour. Total 
magnetic field readings are reported in gammas and are presented 
in Map B in the pocket. The VLF-EM unit was set to receive 21.4 
KHz from Annapolis, Maryland. The direction to the Annapolis 
transmitter was nearly parallel with the strike of known 
mineralized veins in the study area. The plotted data for the VLF- 
EM was filtered using the standard "Fraser" technique and is 
presented in Map A in the pocket. The VLF-EM dip convention was 
negative for south and positive for north. 

a 

Some general prospecting was conducted in conjunction with the 
geophysical survey; several rock samples were submitted for 
geochemical analysis. 

CURRENT GEOPHYSICAL PROGRAM, RESULTS: 

There is a well defined coincidental magnetic and VLF-EM anomaly 
over the silicified pyritic outcrop drilled in the 1960's by 
Chapman/Wort at and near 5150N, 5000E. Other smaller VLF-EM 
anomalies occur near 5355N,5235E and 5480N,5260E. Small Magnetic 
anomalies occur near 4740N,4920E and 5710N,5210E. The anomalous 
areas are covered with overburden except f o r  one small silicified 
pyritic outcrop at the above mentioned drill-site. 

CURRENT GEOPHYSICAL PROGRAM, DISCUSSION: 

The main VLF-EM anomaly may be the result of sulfides. However, 
some graphite does occur in metamorphic rocks near the portal of 
the Chapman/Wort adit, and this mineral could cause a significant 
VLF-EM response. All other anomalies occur over alluvial and 
glaciofluvial cover s o  no judgement can be made as to a reason for 
the positive response. The overburden cover is greatest on the 
bench approximately 250 meters east of the river. Hence, there is 
probably considerable "masking" of magnetic and VLF-EM signals on 
the most easterly survey line which follows the top of the bench. 
Outcrops in the survey area that are mineralized with sulfides 
contain more pyrrhotite than magnetite, hence magnetic highs may 
be related to pyrrhotite concentration. 

e 

CONCLUSIONS: 

The survey demonstrated that there is a significant area of 
potential sulfide mineralization 150 meters north of the 
Chapman/Wort adit near the old 1960 drill-site. 

Assays from some of rock samples within the project area indicate 
the tenor of the ore grade mineralization is mainly copper, lead, 
zinc, silver and gold. Some samples are highly anomalous in 
arsenic. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The geophysical anomalies identified in the 1989 survey should be 
prospected by hand-trenching and soil/rock sampling. The areas 

3 
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around the anomalies should be mapped and sampled wherever outcrop 
is available. Also, a soil sampling program should be considered 
but regard will have to be given to the surface disturbance caused 
by glaciation, stream action and gravity on the steep slopes. 
Contingent upon the success of the above programs a modest small 
diameter drill program should be considered in the main anomaly 
near the old drill-site. 

S T A T M E N T  OF COSTS: 

Mob/ demob $ 250 
Personnel (note 1) 3,150 
Meals 180 

Geoanalyses 320 
Report preparation 500 

Geophysical equipment (note 2) 100 

TOTAL EXPLORATION EXPENDITURES $ 4 , 5 0 0  
Notes: 
(1) The crew during the four day program included John 
Chapman B.Sc., P.Eng, Project Manager; Daniel Wort, B . A .  
Field Assistant and Robert Chapman B.Sc., Field 
Assistant. 
(2) Rental of Phoenix VLF-2 instrument and Geometrics 
portable proton magnetometer model G 816. 

STATMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS: 

I John Arthur Chapman of the City of Surrey, Province of British 
Columbia, Canada hereby certify as follows: 

(1) I am a mining engineer residing at #30 1725 Southmere Cr., 
Surrey, British Columbia and, 

( 2 )  I graduated with honours in Mining Technology from the British 
Columbia Institute of Technology, June 1967 and, 

(3) I graduated with honours in Mining Engineering (B.Sc.) from the 
Colorado School of Mines, January 1971 and, 

( 4 )  I am a Professional Engineer registered in the Province of 
British Columbia since 1973 and, 

(5) I have practised my profession continuously since 1973 in 
Canada, United States and Philippines and, 

(6) I hold an interest in the Claire and Vanwor mineral claims, 
which are the subject of this report and, 

(7) I am the author of this report, which is based on work on the 
Skagit Project, which I personally supervised during 1989. 

Dated at Vancouver, B.C. this 7th day of February 1990. 

John Arthur Chapman, B.Sc., P.Eng. 
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10 8.75 4.85 4615.28 4667.21 
10 8.75 4.85 4624.03 4672.06 
10 8.75 4.85 4632.77 4676.91 
10 8.75 4.85 4641.52 4681.76 
10 8.75 4.85 4650.26 4686.61 
10 8.75 4.85 4659.01 4691.45 
10 8.75 4.85 4667.76 4696.30 
10 8.75 4.85 4676.50 4701.15 
10 8.75 4.85 4685.25 4706.00 
10 8.75 4.85 4694.00 4710.85 
10 8.75 4.85 4702.74 4715.69 
10 8.75 4.85 4711.49 4720.54 
10 8.75 4.85 4720.23 4725.39 
10 8.75 4.85 4728.98 4730.24 
10 8.75 4.85 4737.73 4735.09 
10 8.75 4.85 4746.47 4739.94 
10 8.75 4.85 4755.22 4744.78 
10 8.75 4.85 4763.97 4749.63 
10 8.75 4.85 4772.71 4754.48 
10 8.75 4.85 4781.46 4759.33 
10 8.75 4.85 4790.20 4764.18 
10 8.75 4.85 4798.f5 4769.02 
10 8.75 4.85 4807.70 4773.87 
10 8.75 4.85 4816.44 4778.72 
10 8.75 4.85 4825.19 4783.57 
10 8.75 4.85 4833.93 4788.42 
10 8.75 4.85 4842.68 4793.26 
10 8.75 4.85 4851.43 4798.11 
10 8.75 4.85 4860.17 4802.96 
10 8.75 4.85 4868.92 4807.81 
10 8.75 4.85 4877.67 4812.66 
10 8.75 4.85 4886.41 4817.50 
10 8.75 4.85 4895.16 4822.35 
10 8.75 4.85 4903.90 4827.20 
10 8.75 4.85 4912.65 4832.05 
10 8.75 4.85 4921.40 4836.90 
10 8.75 4.85 4930.14 4841.75 
10 8.75 4.85 1938.89 1846.59 
10 8.75 4.85 4947.64 4851.44 
10 8.75 4.85 4956.38 1856.29 
10 8.75 4.85 4965.13 4861.14 
10 8.75 4.85 4973.81 4865.99 
10 8.75 4.85 4982.62 1870.83 
10 8.75 4.85 4991.37 4875.68 
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540 
550 
550 
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510 
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490 
480 
470 
460 
450 
440 
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420 
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400 
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380 
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280 
270 
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2 40 
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200 
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180 
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90 
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60 

-6 
-6 
-6 
-4 
-8 
-6 
-1 
-6 
-4 
-4 
-4 
-2 
-2 
-2 
-4 
-2 
-4 
-4 
-2 
-2 
0 
0 
0 
-2 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
0 
0 
2 
2 
2 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
0 
0 
0 

-12 
-12 
-12 
-10 
-12 
0 

-10 
-10 
-10 
-8 
-8 
-6 
-4 
-4 
-6 
-6 
-6 
-8 
-6 
-4 
-2 
0 
0 

-2 
-2 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
2 
0 
2 
4 
4 
2 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
2 
0 
0 

0 56868 
0 56835 
2 56850 
0 56851 
0 56858 
0 56831 

56831 
56867 

0 56857 
- 2  56830 
-2 56860 
-2 56813 
-4 56839 
-2 56848 
2 56852 
2 56844 
0 56843 
2 56854 
0 56848 

-4 56864 
-4 56850 
-4 56842 
-2 56831 
2 56857 
2 56842 

-2 56840 
-2 56836 
0 56840 
0 56838 
0 56838 
0 . 56859 
0 56863 
0 56838 
0 56850 
0 56830 
0 56840 
0 56851 
-2 56857 
-2 56856 
2 56870 
0 56869 

-4 56874 
-2 56882 
2 56877 
4 56887 
2 56859 
0 56859 
0 56868 
0 56858 
0 56855 
0 56842 

-2 56852 
-2 56833 
2 56840 
2 56842 
0 56838 

!A& 2 OG t 8 
i- 

0 56868 4580 47lk 
0 56835 4571 470f 
0 56850 4562 470F 
0 56851 4554 469p 
0 56858 4545 46St/. 
0 56831 4536 46s; 
0 56831 4563 463F 
0 56867 4572 464,; 
0 56857 4580 464g 
0 56830 4589 465a 
0 56860 4598 465F 
0 56813 4607 466; 
0 56839 4615 466g 
0 56848 4624 467? 
0 56852 4633 467g 
0 56844 4642 468g 
0 56843 4650 468! 
0 56854 4659 469! 
0 56848 4668 469p 
0 56864 4677 470; 
0 56850 4685 4706 
0 56842 4694 471) 
0 56831 4703 4716 
0 56857 4711 472i 
0 56842 4720 472p 
0 56840 4729 473p 
0 56836 4738 473; 
0 56840 4746 4740 
0 56838 4755 474! 
0 56838 4764 4750 
0 56859 4773 4751 
0 56863 4781 4751 
0 56838 4790 476t 
0 56850 4799 4769 
0 56830 4808 4774 
0 56840 4816 477) 
0 56851 4825 478: 
0 56857 4834 4781 
0 56856 4843 4793 
0 56870 4851 479a 
0 56869 4860 4803 
0 56874 4869 4808 
0 56882 4878 48l? 
0 56877 4886 4819 
0 56887 4895 482i 
0 56859 4904 4821 
0 56859 4913 4832 
0 56868 4921 183) 
0 56858 4930 4842 
0 56855 1939 484i 
0 56842 4918 4851 
0 56852 4956 485k 
0 56833 4965 4861 
0 56840 4974 4866 

0 56838 4991 4876 
o 56842 4983 487i 

0 56868 
0 56835 
2 56850 
.O 56851 
0 56858 
0 56831 
0 56831 

56867 
0 56857 
-2 56830 
-2 56860 
-2 56813 
-4 56839 
-2 56848 
2 56852 
2 56844 
0 56843 
2 56854 
0 56848 

-4 56864 
-4 56850 
-4 56842 
-2 56831 
2 56857 
2 56842 

-2 56840 
-2 56836 
0 56840 
0 56838 
0 56838 
0 56859 
0 56863 
0 56838 
0 56850 
0 56830 
0 56840 
0 56851 

-2 56857 
-2 56856 
2 56870 
0 56869 

-1 56874 
-2 56882 
2 56877 
4 56887 
2 56859 
0 56859 
0 56868 
0 56858 
0 56855 
0 56842 
-2 56852 
-2 56833 
2 56840 
2 56842 
0 56838 
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2 56823 5046 
3 56813 5055 

29 0 
29 0 
29 0 
119 0 

18 0 
18 0 
18 , 0 
18 <: 0 
18 0 
18 . 0 
18 0 
18 0 
18 0 
18 0 
18 0 
18 0 
18 0 
18 0 

18 0 
18 I 0 
18 0 
18 0 
18 0 
18 I 0 
18 * 0 
18 ; 0 
1 8 -  0 
18 0 
18 ' 0 

la . o 

4462 -4 56823 
($65 2 56813 

18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
40 
10 
40 
40 
10 
10 
40 
40 
360 
360 
360 
360 
360 
360 
360 

32 56923 5441 
33 56935 5451 
33 56871 5461 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

5116 3 56923 
5116 3 56935 
5116 0 56871 

0 29.00 
0 29.00 
0 29.00 
0 119.00 

0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 18.00 
0 40.00 
0 10.00 
0 40.00 
0 40,oo 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40,OO 
0 360.00 
0 360.00 
0 360.00 
0 360.00 
0 360.00 
0 360.00 
0 360.00 

7.35 10 
7.35 10 
7.35 10 
5.78 70 

7.54 10 
7.54 10 
7.54 10 
7.54 10 
1.54 10 
7.54 10 
7.54 , 10 
7.54 10 
7.54 10 
7.51 10 
7.54 10 
7.54 10 
7.54 10 
7.54 10 
7.54 10 
7.54 10 
7.54 10 
7.54 10 
7.54 10 
7.54 10 
7.54 10 
7.54 10 
7.54 10 
7.54 10 
7.54 10 
7.54 10 
7.54 10 
7.54 10 
7.54 10 
7.54 10 
7.54 10 
7.54 10 
7.54 10 
7.54  10 
7.51 10 
7.54 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
1.57 10 
1.57 10 
1.57 10 
1.57 10 
1.57 10 
1.57 10 
1.57 10 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
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10 8.75 4.85 5000;.!1 4880.53 50'3 ., 0 
10 8.75 4.85 5008i86 4885.38 40 '.? ' 0 

. .. . 
' 

10 8.75 4.85 5017.60 4890.23 

5017.00 4953.02 

10 9.51 3.09 5036/02 4959.20 
10 9.51 3.09 5045i53 4962.29 
10 9.51 3.09 5055.04 4965.38 
10 9.51 3.09 5064.h 4968.41 
10 9.51 3.09 5074.06 4971.56 
10 9.51 3.09 5083.57 4914.65 
10 9.51 3.09 5093.08 4977.74 
10 9.51 3.09 5102.60 4980.83 
10 9.51 3.09 5112.11 4983.92 
10 9.51 3.09 5121:62 4987.01 
10 9.51 3.09 5131!13 4990.10 
10 9.51 3.09 5140!.64 4993.19 
10 9.51 3.09 5150.15 4996.28 
10 9.51 3.09 5159,:66 4999.37 
10 9.51 3.09 5169'.17 5002.46 
10 9.51 3.09 5178.68 5005.55 
10 9.51 3.09 51881.19 5008.64 
10 9.51 3.09 5197[.70 5011.73 
10 9.51 3.09 5207,.21 5014.82 
10 9.51 3.09 5216.72 5017.91 
10 9.51 3.09 5226.23 5021.00 
10 9.51 3.09 5235.74 5024.09 
10 9.51 3.09 5245.25 5027.18 
10 9.51 3.09 5254.76 5030.27 
10 9.51 3.09 5264.27 5033.36 
10 9.51 3.09 5273.79 5036.45 
10 9.51 3.09 5283.30 5039.54 
10 9.51 3.09 5292.81 5042.63 
10 9.51 3.09 5302.32 5045.73 
10 9.51 3.09 5311.83 5048.82 
10 9.51 3.09 5321.34 5051.91 
10 9.51 3.09 5330.85 5055.00 
10 9.51 3.09 5310.36 5058.09 
10 9.51 3.09 5349.87 5061.18 
10 9.51 3.09 5359.38 5064.27 
10 7.66 6.43 5367.04 5070.69 
10 7.66 6.43 5374.70 5077.12 
10 7.66 6.43 5382.36 5083.55 
10 7.66 6.43 5390.02 5089.98 
10 7.66 6.13 5397.68 5096.41 
10 7.66 6.43 5405.34 5102.83 
10 7.66 6.43 5413.00 5109.26 
10 7.66 6.43 5470.66 5115.69 
10 10.00 0.00 5430.66 5115.69 
10 10.00 0.00 5440.66 5115.69 
10 10.00 0.00 5150.66 5115.69 
10 10,OO 0.00 5460.66 5115.69 
10 10.00 0.00 5490.66 5115.69 
10 10.00 0.00 5480.66 5115.69 
10 10.00 0.00 5490.66 5115.69 

70 -33.94 61.22 4983.p7 4951.45 

10 9.51 3.09 5026;51 4956.11 
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0 
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4 
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8 
8 
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0 
-4 
-6 
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-13 
-9 
-8 
-6 
-5 
-3 
0 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
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-2 
-4 
-6 
-6 
-5 
- 2  
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
4 
3 
2 
0 
2 
0 
3 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
2 

0 
0 
0 

2 
6 

10 
10 
8 

10 
14 
16 
12 
4 

-4 
-10 
-22 
-32 
-29 
-22 
-17 
-14 
-11 
-8 
-3 
2 
3 
2 
3 
4 
4 
0 
-6 

- 10 
-12 
-11 
-7 
-2 
0 
0 
0 
2 
6 
7 
5 
2 
2 
2 
3 
3 
0 
0 
0 
2 
I 

0 56822 
0 56807 

56827 
56829 
56841 
56846 

-8 56835 
-4. 56821 
2 56810 
0 56854 

-6 56842 
-6 56852 
2 56896 

12 57004 
16 56819 
14 56806 
18 56855 
22 56700 

1 56128 
-10 56744 
-12 56756 
-8 56759 
-6 56765 
-6 56761 
-8 56185 

-10 56759 
-6 56785 
0 56792 
0 56805 

-2 56822 
-1 56802 
4 56822 

10 56828 
10 56822 
6 56812 
1 56796 
-5 56814 
-9 56853 
-7 56861 
-2 56843 
0 56828 

-2 56829 
-6 56825 
-5 56775 
1 56773 
5 56807 
3 56838 
0 56877 
-1 56900 
-1 56894 
3 56891 
3 56902 
0 56838 

-2 56777 
- 4  56815 
0 56802 

I . - . __ ._ _ -  _,_ . , - --.. - 



PA& 4 ocs I 
36 56867 5501 51116 4 56867 
37 56831 5511 5!16 1 56831 
38 56832 5521 $16 -4 56832 
38 56828 5531 5Zl6 -5 56828 
39 56852 5541 5kl6 -2 56852 
40 56874 5551 5%16 1 56874 
40 56867 5561 5116 3 56867 
41 56893 5571 5116 2 56893 
42 56878 5581 5!16 0 56878 
42 56899 5591 5116 0 56899 
43 56892 5598 5122 1 56892 
44 56903 5606 5129 0 56903 
45 56895 5614 5!35 -3 56895 
45 56897 5621 5141 -2 56897 
46 56975 5629 5j48 1 56975 
47 56983 5637 5154 4 56983 
47 56988 5644 5161 4 56988 
48 56950 5652 St67 2 56950 
49 56986 5660 5174 4 56986 
49 56965 5667 5 h O  5 56965 
50 56981 5675 51,86 5 56981 
51 56969 5683 5193 6 56969 
52 56960 5690 SI99 1 56960 
52 56969 5698 5206 -4 56969 
53 57050 5706 5$2 -2 57050 
54 57025 5713 521!9 0 57025 
54 56951 5721 52;s 1 56951 
55 56957 5729 5231 2 56957 
56 56968 5736 52138 2 56968 
56 56947 5744 52j4 2 56947 
57 56913 5752 5251 3 56913 
58 56932 5759 5257 5 56932 
58 56908 5767 5264 5 56908 
59 56915 5775 5210 3 56915 
60 56873 5782 5276 0 56873 
61 56876 5790 5293 -3 56876 
61 56887 5197 52A9 -4 56887 
62 56896 5805 5296 -4 56896 
63 56877 5813 5342 -3 56877 
63 56880 5820 5309 -3 56880 
64 56857 5828 53i5 -4 56857 
65 56907 5836 53dl -2 56907 
65 56896 5843 53l8 -1 56896 
66 56913 5851 5334 -2 56913 
67 56883 5859 5341 -1 56883 
68 56885 5866 53$ 0 56885 
68 56880 5874 5374 -2 56880 
69 56900 5882 5360 -5 56900 
70 56948 5889 5366 -6 56948 
70 56928 5897 531; -3 56928 
71 56973 5905 53719 0 56973 
72 56995 5912 5386 -3 56995 
72 56997 5920 539J -4 56997 
73 56995 5928 539a -2 56995 
74 56952 5935 540; -1 56952 
74 56998 5943 5411 4 56998 
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360 *'- 0 
360 0 
360 0 
360 0 
360 0 
360 0 
360 0 
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360 0 
40 0 
40 0 
40 0 
40 0 
40 0 
40 0 
40 0 
40 0 
40 0 
40 0 
40 0 
40 0 
40 0 

0 360.00 
0 360.00 
0 360.00 
0 360.00 
0 360.00 
0 360.00 
0 360.00 
0 360.00 
0 360.00 
0 360.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 10.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 10.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 10.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 10.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 
0 40.00 

1.57 10 
1.57 10 
1.57 10 
1.57 10 
1.57 10 
1.57 10 
1.57 10 
1.57 10 
1.57 10 
1.57 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
1.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
1.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7,16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 
7.16 10 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
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0 
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0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
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0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
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10 10.00 0.00 5560.66 5115.69 580 
10 10.00 0.00 5570.66 5115.69 590 
10 10.00 0.00 5580.66 5115.69 600 
10 10.00 0.00 5590.66 5115.69 610 
10 7.66 6.43 559a'.32 5122.12 620 
10 7.66 6.43 5605,.98 5128.54 630 
10 7.66 6.43 5613.65 5134.97 640 
10 7.66 6.43 56211.31 5141.40 650 
10 7.66 6.43 5628.97 5147.83 660 
10 7.66 6.43 5636.63 5154.26 670 
10 7.66 6.43 56445.29 5160.68 680 
10 7.66 6.43 5651:95 5167.11 690 
10 7.66 6.43 5659.61 5173.54 700 
10 7.66 6.43 5667.27 5179.97 710 
10 7.66 6.43 5674.93 5186.40 720 
10 7.66 6.43 5682i59 5192.82 730 
10 7.66 6.43 5690!25 5199.25 740 
10 7.66 6.43 5697,91 5205.68 750 
10 7.66 6.43 5705/57 5212.H 760 
10 7.66 6.43 5713.23 5218.54 770 
10 1.66 6.43 5720,89 5224.96 780 
10 7.66 6.43 5728.55 5231.39 790 
10 7.66 6.43 5736.21 5237.82 800 
10 7.66 6.43 5143.87 5244.25 810 
10 1.66 6.43 5751.53 5250.67 820 
10 7.66 6.43 5159.19 5257.10 830 
10 7.66 6.43 5766.85 5263.53 840 
10 7.66 6.43 5774.51 5269.96 850 
10 7.66 6.43 5782.18 5276.39 860 
10 7.66 6.43 5789.84 5282.81 870 
10 7.66 6.43 5797.50 5289.24 880 
10 7.66 6.43 5805.16 5295.67 890 
10 7.66 6.43 5812.82 5302.10 900 
10 7.66 6.43 5820.48 5308.53 910 
10 7.66 6.43 5828.14 5314.95 920 
10 7.66 6.43 5835.80 5321.38 930 
10 7.66 6.43 5843.46 5327.81 940 
10 7.66 6.43 5851.12 5334.24 950 
10 7.66 6.43 5858.!8 5340.66 960 
10 7.66 6.43 5866.44 5347.09 970 
10 7.66 6.43 5874.10 5353.52 980 
10 7.66 6.43 5881.16 5359.95 990 
10 7.66 6.43 5889.42 5366.38 1000 
10 7.66 6.43 5897.08 5372.80 1010 
10 7.66 6.43 5904.14 5379.23 1020 
10 7.66 6.43 5912.40 5385.66 1030 
10 1.66 6.43 5920.06 5392.09 1040 
10 7.66 6.43 5921.72 5398.52 1050 
10 1.66 6.43 5935.38 5404.94 1060 
10 7.66 6.43 5943.04 5411.37 1070 

$f 

\A  

10 10.00 0.00 5500.66 5115.69 520 -1: 0 
10 10.00 0.00 5510.66 5115.69 530 0 
10 10.00 0.00 5520.66 5115.69 540 :q 1 
10 10.00 0.00 5530.66 5115.69 550 '- 3 
10 10.00 0.00 5540.66 5115.69 560 3 
10 10.00 0.00 5550.66 5115.69 570 3 
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1 56194 

-4 56794 
-5 56790 
-2 56813 
1 56834 
3 56827 
2 56852 
0 56836 
0 56857 
1 56849 
0 56859 

-3 56850 
-2 56852 
1 56929 
4 56936 
4 56941 
2 56902 
4 56937 
5 56916 
5 56931 
6 56918 
1 56908 

-4 56917 
-2 56997 
0 56971 
1 56897 
2 56902 
2 56912 
2 56891 
3 56856 
5 56874 
5 56850 
3 56856 
0 56813 

-3 56815 
-4 56826 
-4 56834 
-3 56814 
-3 56817 
-4 56793 
-2 56842 
-1 56831 
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0 108.00 
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4.40 10 
4.40 10 
4.40 10 
4.40 10 
4.40 10 
4.40 10 
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4.40 10 
4.40 10 
4.40 10 
4.40 10 
4.40 10 
4.40 10 
4.40 10 
4.40 10 
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2.76 10 
2.76 10 
1.76 10 
2.76 10 
2.76 10 
2.76 10 
7.14 10 
7.14 10 
7.14 10 
7.11 10 
7.14 10 
7.14 10 
7.44 10 
7.44 10 
7.411 10 
7.41 10 
7.44 10 
7.44 10 
7.44 10 
7.44 10 
7.70 10 
7.70 10 
7.70 10 
7.70 10 
7.70 10 
7.70 10 
1.70 10 
7.70 10 
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10  7.66 6.43 5950.70 5417.80 1080 2 0 
10 7.66 6.43 5958.37 5424.23 1090 ::. 0 

61 -18.73 57 .65 '  5188.48 5072.47 200 '.' -6  
10  -9.51 -3.09 5178.97 5069.38 190 yz -8 
10 -9.51 -3.09 5169.46 5066.29 180 :': -10 

5207.21 5014.82 200 .?! ,. 1 .  

10 -9.51 -3.09 5159.95 5063.20 
10 -9.51 -3.09 5150.43 5060.11 
10  -9.51 -3.09 5140.92 5057.02 
10 -9.51 -3.09 5131.41 5053.93 
10 -9.51 -3.09 5121.90 5050.84 
10 -9.51 -3.09 5112.39 5047.75 
10 -9.51 -3.09 5102.88 5044.66 
10 -9.51 -3.09 5093.37 5011.57 
10  -9.51 -3.09 508$.86 5038.48 
10 -9.51 -3.09 5074.35 5035.39 
10  -9.51 -3.09 506,4.84 5032.30 
10 -9.51 -3.09 505,5.33 5019.21 
10 -9.51 -3.09 5045.82 5026.12 
10 -9.51 -3.09 SOi6.31 5023.03 
10 -9.51 -3.09 5026.80 5019.94 
10 -9.51 -3.09 5017.29 5016.85 
10  -9.51 -3.09 5007.78 5013.76 
10 -9.51 -3.09 4998.27 5010.67 
10 -9.51 -3.09 4988.75 5007.58 
10 -9.51 -3.09 4979.24 5004.49 
10 -9.51 -3.09 4969.73 5001.40 

5017.10 4953.02 
10  3.75 -9.27 5020.85 4943.75 
10  3.75 -9.27 5024.59 4934.48 
10 3.75 -9.27 5028.34 4925.20 
10  3.75 -9.27 5032.08 4915.93 
10  3.75 -9.27 5035.83 4906.66 
10 3.75 -9.27 5039.58 4897.39 
10  7.55 6.56 5047.12 4903.95 
10 7.55 6.56 5054.67 4910.51 
10  7.55 6.56 5062.12 4917.07 
10 7.55 6.56 5069.76 4923.63 
10 7.55 6.56 5077.31 4930.19 
10 7.55 6.56 5084.86 4936.75 
10  9.14 4.07 5093.99 4940.82 
10 9.14 4.07 5103.13 4944.89 
10  9.14 4.07 5112.27 4948.95 
10 9.14 4.07 5121.40 4953.02 
10 9.14 4.07 5130.54 4957.09 
10  9.14 4.07 5139.67 4961.16 
10  9.14 4.07 5148.81 4965.21 
10 9.14 4.07 5157.94 4969.29 
10 9.88 1.56 5167.82 4970.86 
10  9.88 1.56 5177.70 4972.42 
10  9.88 1.56 5187.57 4973.98 
10 9.88 1.56 5197.45 4975.55 
10 9.88 1.56 5107.33 4977.11 
10  9.88 1.56 5217.20 4978.68 
10  9.88 1.56 5227.08 4980.24 
10  9.88 1.56 5236.96 4981.81 
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7 56850 
56895 

0 56902 
-6 56925 
- 4  56892 
-6 56858 
-7 56895 
-7 56915 
-7 56896 
1 56904 

11 56925 
13 56926 
1 3  56912 
1 5  56902 
17 56907 
1 5  56931 

6 56933 
-2 56973 
-2 56979 

4 56919 
7 56907 
1 56914 

-6 56873 
-10 56920 

0 56956 
56925 
56832 
56807 
56807 
56800 
56784 
56783 
56827 
56716 

2 56793 
0 56804 

-5  56806 
-6 56821 
-3 56826 
- 3  56826 
-3 56831 
0 56830 
1 56833 
2 56828 
3 56776 
6 56779 

.7 56757 
3 56741 
3 56733 
5 56718 

-1 56730 
-5 56725 
-2 56728 

0 56730 
-3 56734 

75 56925 5951 1418 
76 56971 5958 3424 

5207 jOl5 
77 56979 5188 $072 
77 57002 5179 !069 
78 56970 5169 BO66 
79 56937 5160 I063 
79 56974 5150 1060 
80 56995 5141 !OS7 
8 1  56977 5131 $054 
8 1  56985 5121 !OS1 
82 57007 5112 7048 
83 57009 5103 5045 
84 56996 5093 f042 
84 56986 5084 5038 
85 56992 5074 1035 
86 57017 5065 5032 
86 57019 5055 j029 
87 57060 5046 5026 
88 57067 5036 51023 
88 57017 5027 5020 
89 56996 5017 4017 
90 57004 5008 5014 
90 56963 1998 !$ll 
91  57011 4989 $008 
92 57048 4919 $004 
93 57018 4970 5,001 
- 3  56829 5017 f953 
-2 56805 5021 t944 

0 56807 5025 4934 
1 56801 5028 d925 
3 56787 5032 {916 

5 56832 5040 $97 6 56722 5047 4904 
7 56800 5055 4911 
9 56813 5062 d917 

10 56816 5070 4 \ 2 4  
11 56832 5077 4!930 
12 56838 5085 4i937 
1 3  56839 5094 4941 
14 56845 5103 4\45 
1 5  56845 5112 (949 
16 56849 5121 4'953 
17 56845 5131 0 5 7  
19 56795 5140 4b6l 
20 56799 5149 4565 
21 56779 5158 4b69 
23 56764 5168 4b7l 
24 56757 5178 4b72 
25 56743 5188 4174 
2 7  56757 5197 4!76 
29 56754 5207 4b77 
30 56758 5217 4479 
31 56761 5227 4g80 
32 56766 5237 4982 

4 56787 5036 6907 
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6.28 15 
6.28 15 
6.28 15 
6.28 15 
6.28 15 
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7.59 10 
7.59 10 
7.59 10 
7.59 10 
7.59 10 
7.59 10 
7.59 10 
7.59 10 

0 15.00 7.59 10 
0 15.00 
0 15.00 
0 15.00 
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0 50.00 
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0 50.00 
0 50.00 
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0 50.00 
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0 27.00 
0 27.00 
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0 27.00 
0 27.00 
0 27.00 
0 27.00 

7.59 10 
7.59 10 
7.59 10 
7.59 10 
6.98 10 
6.98 10 
6.98 10 
6.98 10 
6.98 10 
6.98 10 
6.98 10 
6.98 10 
6.98 10 
7.38 10 
7.38 10 
7.38 10 
7.38 10 
7.38 10 
7.38 10 
7.38 10 
7.38 10 
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10  9.88 1.56 5246.83 4983.37 
10  9.88 1.56 5256.71 4984.93 
10  9.88 1.56 5266,'59 4986.50 
10  9.88 1.56 5276:,47 4988.06 
10  9.88 1.56 5286134 4989.63 
10  9.88 1.56 5296.22 4991.19 
10  9.88 1.56 5306.10 4992.76 
10  9.88 1.56 5315,97 4994.32 
10 -0.87 9.96 5315.10 5004.28 
10 -0.87 9.96 5314.23 5014.24 
10 -0.87 9.96 5313!36 5024.21 
10 -0.87 9.96 5312149 5034.17 

5017.10 4953.02 
10 -0.00 10.00 5017.10 4963.02 
10 -0.00 10.00 5017.(lO 4973.02 

8 -0.00 7.66 5017.'10 4980.68 
11 -0.00 11.49 5017.10 4992.17 
11 -0.00 11.49 5017.10 5003.66 
11 -0.00 11.49 5017.10 5015.15 
11 -0.00 11.49 5017.10 5026.64 
11 -0.00 11.49 5017.10 5038.13 
1 5  -0.00 15.00 5017.10 5053.13 
1 5  -0.00 15.00 5017.10 5068.13 
1 0  9.66 2.59 5026.76 5070.72 
10  9.66 2.59 5036.42 5073.31 
10  9.66 2.59 5046.08 5075.90 
10  9.66 2.59 5055.74 5078.49 
10  9.66 2.59 5065.40 5081.07 
10 9.66 2.59 5075,06 5083.66 
10 9.66 2.59 5084,71 5086.25 
10  9.66 2.59 5094.37 5088.84 
10  9.66 2.59 5104.03 5091.43 
10  9.66 2.59 5113.69 5094.02 
10  9;66 2.59 5123.35 5096.60 
10 9.66 2.59 5133.01 5099.19 
10  9.66 2.59 5142.61 5101.78 
10  6.43 7.66 5149.10 5109.44 
10 6.43 7.66 5155'53 5117.10 
10  6.43 7.66 5161.95 5124.76 
10  6.43 7.66 5168,38 5132.42 
10 6.43 7.66 5174'.81 5140.08 
10  6.43 7.66 5181.24 5147.74 
10 6.43 7.66 5187.67 5155.40 
10 6.43 7.66 5194:09 5163.06 
10  6.43 7.66 5200.52 5170.72 
10  8.91 4.54 5209,43 5175.26 
10  8.91 4.54 5218i34 5179.80 
10  8.91 4.54 5227:25 5184.34 
10 8.91 4.54 5236l.16 5188.88 
10  8.91 4.54 5245!07 5193.42 
10  8.91 4.54 5253.98 5197.96 
10  8.91 4.54 5262.89 5202.50 
10 8.91 4.54 5271.80 5207.04 
10 8.91 4.54 5280.71 5211.58 
10  8.91 4.54 5289.62 5216.12 
10  8.91 4.54 5298.53 5220.66 
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c 

. .  

27 . '0 
27 ' 0  
27 0 

360 0 
360 0 
360 0 
360 0 
360 0 
360 f 0 
360 0 
360 0 
360 . 0 
360 ' 0 

24 ' 0  
24 0 
24 0 
24 .: 0 
24 . 0 
24 "0 
24 0 
2 4  0 
24 0 
24 0 
24 0 
24 0 
24 0 
24 0 

24 . 0 
24 0 
24 - 0 
24 0 
24 . 0 

166 0 
166 0 
166 I 0 
166 0 
192 0 

192. 1. o 

192 *. 0 

24 . 0 

192 '. 0 

192 ' 0 
192 .: 0 

192 . 0 
1 9 2 i  0 
192 0 
230 . 0 
230 0 
230 .. 0 
230 3 0 
230 .. 0 
230 ' 0 
230 ,; 0 
230 ":. 0 
230 0 

0 27.00 
0 27.00 
0 27.00 
0 360.00 
0 360.00 
0 360.00 
0 360.00 
0 360.00  
0 360.00 
0 360.00 
0 360.00  
0 360.00 
0 360.00 
0 24.00 
0 24.00 
0 24.00 
0 24.00 
0 24.00  
0 24.00 
0 24.00 
0 24.00 
0 24.00 
0 24.00 
0 24.00 
0 24.00 
0 24.00 
0 24.00 
0 24.00 
0 24.00 
0 24.00 
0 24.00 
0 24.00 
0 24.00 

0 166.00 
0 166.00 
0 166.00  
0 166.00 
0 192.00  
0 192.00 
0 192.00  
0 192.00 
0 192.00  
0 192.00 
0 192.00 
0 192.00  
0 192.00 
0 230.00 
0 230.00 
0 230.00 
0 230.00 
0 230.00 
0 230.00 
0 230.00 
0 230.00 
0 230.00 

7 .38  10 
7 . 3 8  10 
7 . 3 8  10 
1.57 10 
1 .57  10 
1 .57  10 
1.57 10 
1.57 10 
1 .57  10 
1 .57  10 
1 .57  10 
1 .57  10 
1.57 10 
7 .44  10 
7 .44  10 
7 .44  10 
7.44 10 
7 . 4 4  10 
7 . 4 4  10 
7 .44  10 
7 . 4 4  10 
7.44 10 
7 . 4 4  10 
7 .44  10 
7 . 4 4  10 
7 .44  10 
7.44 10 
7 .44  10 
7.44 10 
7.44  10 
7.44 10 
7 .44  10 
7 .44  10 

4.96  10 
4.96 10 
4.96 10 
4.96 10 
4.50 10 
4.50 10 
1.50 10 
4.50 10 
4.50 10 
4.50 10 
4.50 10 
4.50 10 
4.50 10 
3.84 10 
3.84 10 
3.84 10 
3.84 10 
3.84 10 
3.84 10 
3.84 10 
3.84 10 
3.84 10 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

10 8 . 9 1  4.54 5307.44 5225.20 340 8 
10 8 . 9 1  4 .54  5316.35 5229.74 350 * 9 
10 8 . 9 1  4.54 5325.16 5234.28 360 9 
10 10.00 0.00 5335.26 5234.28  310 4 
1 0  10 .00  0.00 5345.26 5234.28 380 1 
10 1 0 . 0 0  0.00 5355.26 5234.28 390 
10 10.00 0.00 5365.26 5234.28 400 
1 0  10 .00  0.00 5375.26 5234.28 410 
10 10.00 0.00 5385.26 5234.28 420 
10 1 0 . 0 0  0.00 5395.26 5234.28 430 
10 1 0 . 0 0  0.00 5405.26 5234.28 440 
10 10.00 0.00 5415.26 5234.28 450 
10 10 .00  0.00 5425.26 5234.28 460 
10 9.14 4.07 5 4 3 4 . 4  5238.35 470 
10 9 .14  4.07 5443.53 5242.42 480 
10 9.14 4.07 5452.61 5246.49  190 
10 9.14 4.07 5461.80 5250.55 500 
10 9.14 4.07 5470.94 5254.62 510 
10 9.14 4 .07  5480.07 5258.69 520 
10 9.14 4.07 5489!21 5262.75 530 
10 9 .14  4.07 5498.35 5266.82 540 
10 9.14 4.07 5507.48 5270.89 550 
10 9.14 4 .07  5516.62 5274.96 560 
10 9.14 4.07 5525.75 5279.02 570 
10 9 .14  4.07 5534.89 5283.09  580 
10 9 .14  4.07 5544.'02 5287.16 590 
10 9 .14  4.07 5553.16 5291.23 600 
10 9 .14  4.07 5562,29 5295.29 610 
10 9 .14  4.07 5571.43 5299.36 620 
10 9 .14  4.07 5580.56 5303.43 630 
10 9.14 4 .07  5589.70 5307.50 640 
10 9 .14  4.07 5598:84 5311.56 650 
10 9 .14  4 .07  5607397 5315.63 660 

10 -9 .70  2.42 5007.40 5070.55 10 
10 - 9 . 1 0  2 , 4 2  4997.69 5072.97 20 
10 - 9 . 7 0  2 .42  4987.99 5075.39  30 
10 -9 .70  2 .42  4978.29 5077.81  40 
10 - 9 . 7 8  - 2 . 0 8  4968.51  5075.73 50 
10 - 9 . 7 8  - 2 . 0 8  4958:73 5073.65 60 
10 -9 .78  -2.08 4948.94 5071.57 70 
10 -9 .78  -2 .08  4939.16 5069.49 80 
10 - 9 . 7 8  - 2 . 0 8  4929,38 5067.41  90 
10 - 9 . 7 8  -2 .08  4919.60 5065.33 100 
10 - 9 . 7 8  - 2 . 0 8  4909.82 5063.25 110 
10 - 9 . 7 8  - 2 . 0 8  1900.04 5061.17 120 
10 - 9 . 1 8  -2 .08  4890.25 5059.09  130 
10 - 6 . 4 3  - 1 . 6 6  4883.83 5051.43 140 
10 - 6 . 4 3  - 1 . 6 6  4877.40 5043.77 150 
10 - 6 . 4 3  -7 .66  4870.97 5036.11  160 
10 - 6 . 4 3  - 7 . 6 6  4864.54 5028.45 170 
10 -6 .43  -7 .66  4858.12 5020.79 180 
10 -6 .43  -7 .66  4851.69 5013.13 190 
10 -6 .43  -7 .66  4845:26 5005.47 200 
10 -6 .43  -7 .66  4838,.83 4 9 9 7 . 8 1  210 
10 -6 .43  -7 .66  4832140 4990.15 220 

5017.10 5068.13 

1 
5 
6 
4 
0 
0 
0 
0 

-1 
1 
4 
8 

12 
11 
1 

-8  
- 8  
- 5  
- 3  
- 3  
-2  
-6 
-1 
- 8  
- 8  
-8  
-7  
- 6  

-12  
- 4  
-4  
- 3  
- 3  
- 3  
- 3  
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
3 
5 
4 
3 
1 
0 
0 

-4  
-4  
- 4  

1 6  
1 7  
18 
1 3  

5 
2 
6 

11 
10 

4 
0 
0 
0 

-1 
0 
5 

12 
20 
23 
1 2  
-7  

- 1 6  
- 1 3  

- 8  
- 6  
- 5  
- 8  

- 1 3  
-15  
- 1 6  
-16 
-15  
- 1 3  

-16 
- 8  
-7  
- 6  
- 6  
- 6  
-3 
0 
0 
0 
0 
3 
8 
9 
7 
4 
1 
0 

- 4  
- 8  
- 8  
- 8  

-2  55923 986 
-2  55953 986 

4 55974 986 
1 3  55939 986 
11 55887 986 
-1 55874 986 
- 9  55857 986 
- 4  55854 986 

7 55861 986 
10 55821 986 

4 55852 986 
0 55875 986 
1 55917 986 
0 55909 986 

- 6  55854 986 
-12  55864 986 
-15 55795 986 
-11 55828 986 

8 55854 986 
30 55833 986 
28 55764 986 

6 55790 986 
- 8  55823 986 
-7  55784 986 
- 3  55725 986 

2 55775 986 
8 55837 986 
7 55929 986 
3 55906 986 
1 55911 986 

-1 55890 986 
- 3  55888 986 

55883 . _  986 

10 55929 986 
9 55933 986 
2 55926 986 
1 55908 986 
0 55938 986 
3 55929 986 
6 55918 986 
3 55906 986 
0 55869 986 
0 55889 986 
3 55887 986 
8 55898 986 
6 55948 986 

-1 55924 986 
- 5  55915 986 
- 6  55899 986 
- 4  55886 986 
- 5  55890 986 
- 8  55888 986 
- 4  55887 986 
0 55882 986 
0 55904 986 

I 
PA& 7 OF% 

1- 

56909 5307 52p5 - 2  56909 
56939 5316 52aO -2  56939 
56960 5325 5294 4 56960 
56925 5335 52p4 13 56925 
56873 5345 5274 11 56873 
56860 5355 52!4 -1 56860 
56843 5365 52134 - 9  56843 
56840 5375 52:4 - 4  56840 

56807 5395 52!4 10 56807 
56838 5405 52!4 4 56838 
5 6 8 6 1  5415 52a4 0 56861 
56903 5425 52a1 1 56903 
56895 5434 SZp8 0 56895 
56840 5444 52/12 - 6  56840 
56850 5453 52,46 -12 56850 
5 6 7 8 1  5462 5251 -15 56781 
56814 5 4 7 1  5255 -11 56814 
56840 5480 5259 8 56840 
56819 5489 5263 30 56819 
56750 5498 52,67 28 56750 
56776 5507 5291 6 56776 
56809 5517 52175 -8  56809 
56770 5526 52J9 -7  56770 
5 6 7 1 1  5535 5283 - 3  56711 
5 6 7 6 1  5544 S f 8 1  2 56761 
56823 5553 52191 8 56823 
56915 5562 52/95 7 56915 
56892 5 5 1 1  52;99 3 56892 
56897 5 5 8 1  53,03 1 56897 
56876 5590 53/7 -1 56876 
56874 5599 5\12 - 3  56874 
56869 5608 5316 56869 

56915 5007 5971 10 56915 
56919 4998 5073 9 56919 
56912 4988 5q75 2 56912 
56894 4978 5q18 1 56894 
56924 4969 5q16 0 56924 
56915 4959 Sg7C 3 56915 
56904 4949 5412 6 56904 
56892 4939 5169 3 56892 
56855 4929 5067 0 56855 
56875 4920 5q65 0 56875 
56873 4910 5063 3 56873 
56884 4900 5661 8 56884 
56934 4890 5059 6 56934 
56910 4884 S t 5 1  -1 56910 
5 6 9 0 1  4877 5q44 - 5  56901 
56885 4871 5q36 - 6  56885 
56872 4865 5428 - 4  56872 
56876 4858 5\21 - 5  56876 
56874 4852 5013 -8  56874 
56873 4845 S i 0 5  - 4  56873 
56868 4839 4d98 0 56868 
56890 4832 4490 0 56890 

56847 5385 * 52y4 7 56847 

5017 5U$8 

1 



e 

i 

2 30 
2 30 
230 
230 
230 
230 
2 30 
200 
200 
200 
200 
200 
218 
2 18 

218 
2 18 
218 
218 
218 
2 18  
218 

218 

'0 0 
'0 0 
0 0  
'0 0 
0 0  
0 0  
-0 0 
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  
0 0  

230.00 
230.00 
230.00 
230.00 
230.00 
230 .oo 
230.00 
200.00 
200.00 
200.00 
200 .oo 
200.00 
218.00 
218.00 
218.00 
218.00 
218.00 
218.00 
218.00 
218.00 
218.00 
218.00 

3.84 10 
3.84 10 
3.84 10 
3.84 10 
3.84 10 
3.84 10 
3.84 10 
1.36 10 
4.36 10 
4.36 10 
1.36 10 
4.36 10 
4.05 10 
4.05 10 
1.05 10 
1.05 10 
1.05 10 
4.05 10 
4.05 10 
4.05 10  
1.05 10 
4.05 10 

0 10  -6.43 -7.66 
0 10  -6.13 -7.66 
0 10  -6.43 -7.66 
0 10 -6,43 -7.66 
0 1 0  -6.43 -7.66 
0 10 -6.43 -7.66 
0 10  -6.43 -7.66 
0 10 -9.10 -3.12 
0 10 -9.40 -3.42 
0 10  -9.10 -3.12 
0 10  -9.40 -3.12 
0 10 -9.10 -3.12 
0 10  -7.88 -6.16 
0 10 -7.88 -6.16 
0 10  -7.88 -6.16 
0 10 -7.88 -6.16 
0 10 -7.88 -6.16 
0 10 -7.88 -6.16 
0 10  -7.88 -6.16 
0 1 0  -7.88 -6.16 
0 10  -7.88 -6.16 
0 10 -7.88 -6.16 

I 

1825. 9( 
4819.55 
4813. li 
1806.69 
1800.26 
1793.81 
1181.41 
4178.01 
4768.62 
4759.22 
1749.82 
4740. I! 
4732.51 
1724.66 
4716.78 
4708.90 
1701.02 
4693.14 
4685.26 
1677.38 
4669.50 
1661.62 

I 

4982.49 
49 74.83 
4967.17 
1959.51 
1951.85 
1944.19 
4936.53 
1933.11 
4929.69 
1926.21 
4922.85 
1919.43 
19  13.27 
(907.11 
4900.96 
489 4.80 
4888.64 
1882.49 
4876.33 
4870.17 
1864.02 
1857.86 

- 

230 -4 -8 
240 -4  -8  
250 -4 -8 
260 -4  -7 
270 . -3 -6 
280 -3  -4  
290 -1 -2 
300 -1 -1 
310 0 0 
320 0 0 
330 0 0 
340 0 0 
350 0 1 
360 1 3 
370 2 3 
380 1 3 
390 2 2 
100 0 0 
410 0 0 
420 0 0 
130 0 2 
440 2 

I 

0 55918 986 56904 
0 55924 986 56910 
1 55923 986 56909 
2 55920 986 56906 

4 55898 986 56884 
3 55897 986 56883 
2 55916 986 56902 
1 55910 986 56926 
0 55972 986 56958 
0 57023 986 58009 
1 57025 986 58011 
3 51003 986 57989 
2 55961 986 56947 
0 55911 986 56927 

-1 55926 986 56912 
-3 55905 986 56891 
- 2  55889 986 56875 
0 55888 986 56874 
2 55879 986 56865 

55863 986 56849 
55867 986 56853 

3 5 ~ 9 1 9  986 56905 

VAh6 1% 4 8  
1826 49/2 0 56904 
1820 4915 0 56910 
1813 4997 1 56909 
4807 19fO 2 56906 
1800 4952 3 56905 
1794 49 i4  4 56881 
4787 49?7 3 56883 
4778 4 9 j 3  2 56902 
4769 49iO 1 56926 
1759 49?6 0 56958 
1750 4913 0 58009 
1710 1919 1 58011 

4725 4907 2 56947 
4717 1901  0 56927 
4709 4895 -1 56912 
1701  1889 -3 56891 
4693 4882 -2 56875 
4685 1876 0 56874 
4677 4810 2 56865 
1670 4864 0 56819 
1662 4858 0 56853 

1733 1913 3 57989 

\ 

I 



APPENDIX B 

ROCK SAMPLE ANALYSES 



SKACIT PROJECT, ROCK SAHPLE DATA, 1989 J.A.C. 90/02/07 ! 

J AC-S 1-05 
JAC-S1-06 

SK891022-01 
SK89102 2 -02 
SK891022-03 

IORTH _--__ 

5050 
4995 
5125 
5130 
5050 
5460 
5160 
4995 
5900 
5800 
5850 
5750 
5700 
5700 
5700 
5700 
5650 
5950 
5130 

EAST ----- 

5350 
5000 
5125 
5k25 
5350 
5125 
5125 
5000 
6700 
6700 
6700 
6700 
6700 
6550 
6500 
6450 
6700 
5440 
5010 

ROCK TYPE --------- 

VKIII 
ARGILLITE 

VKII 
VEIl 
VBIII 
VEII 

FLOAT QTZ 
ARGILLITE 
kRC I LL ITE 

CHERT 
PLOAT 

ARCILLITK 
CEERT 

GABBRO 
CHERT 
CHERT 

ACID IITR. 
FLOAT 

ARC ILL I TE 

10 CH VKIII III ADIT ROOP, ADIT 12 M?ERS LOIIC. 
OUTCROP 5 IIETKRS SOUPH OF CHAPllaa/ROR? ADIT. 
5 CH VKIII III OLD ADIT BAST B M K  OP SKACIT, ADIT 9 MTKRS LOIIC. 
20 C# VKIll Ill CLIPP BY GULLP, ULTRABASIC IlTRUSIVB IUTO HOSUBEll ROCKS, 
UPPER ADIT (SBE JI 1). 
4 CH VEIN III HOXAHEEI CHERPS, EAST BAllK OP SKACIT. 
t10\ PYRITE. 
CHAPHAII/RORT ADIT (SEE JR 2). 
SKACIT BLUPPS BESIDR BIGBRAY 
AT RAPERPALL, IIOR?H SIDE OF SKACIT. 
AT RATBRPALL, SOUTH SIDI OP SKACIT. 
SILICIFIED, PYRITE, BRSKIIOPYRITE. 
SILICIPIBD, LlSBIOPYRIXB, 
ABBIDART DISSMIlATRD ARSEIOPYRITE, 
S ILICIFIED, PYRITE. 
SI LICIPIED , PYBITE . 
ABUIDAIIT DISSEHIllATBD ARSBIOPYRITK. 
tlO! PYRITE II ARGILLITE HIGHLY SILICIPIED. 
AT OLD DRILL SITE, OUTCROP BESIDE ROAD HIGHLY SILICIFIED AIID t10% PYRITE. 
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852 E. HASTINGS ST. VANCOWER B.C.  V6A 1R6 PHONE(604)253-3158 FAX(604)253-1716 ACME ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES LTD. 

GEOCHEMICAL ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE 

I C P  - .500 GRAM SAMPLE I S  DIGESTED WITH 3ML 3-1-2 HCL-HN03-HZO AT 95 DEG. C FOR ONE HOUR AN0 I S  D ILUTED TO 10 ML WITH WATER. 
T H I S  LEACH I S  P A R T I A L  FOR MN FE SR CA P L A  CR MG BA T I  B W AND L I M I T E D  FOR NA K AND AL. AU DETECTION L I M I T  BY I C P  I S  3 PPM. 
- SAMPLE TYPE: ROCK AU** PT** PD** RH** BY F I R E  ASSAY & ANALYSIS  BY ICP/GRAPHITE F NACE. 

'̂ I , /q  SIGNED BY.......... c r  .D.TOYE, C.LEONG, J.WANG; C E R T I F I E D  B.C. ASSAYERS DATE RECEIVED: OCT 25 1989 DATE REPORT MAILED: 

JOHN A. CHAPMAN File # 89-4484 
SAMPLE# M o  C u  P b  Zn A g  N i  C o  Hn Fe A s  U A u  T h  S r  C d  S b  B i  V Ca P L a  C r  Mg B a  T i  B A 1  N a  K U Au** P t * *  P@* Rh** 

PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM % PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM X X PPM PPM X PPM % PPM % % % PPH PPB PPB PPB PPB 

2 5 3 2  SK891022- 01 2 52 105 139 14 13 525 2.58 5 ND 1 135 2 2 40 2.41 . 10 3.26 .30 .04 
SK891022-02 13 51 7 62 20 11 338 3.78 5 ND 1 117 8 2 260 1.83 . 6 3.97 .35 .89 5 3 2 2  
SK891022- 03 2 65 3 50 3 17 222 2.50 5 ND 1 53 2 2 58 1.12 . 9 1.80 .20 .02 6 3 1 0  2 
SK891022-04 1 21 7 36 35 14 283 2.34 5 ND 1 198 3 2 61 2.43 . 7 4.40 .26 .20 7 2 4 2  

8 47 6 29 24 16 228 4.79 5 ND 1 43 2 2 68 1.12 8 2.11 .16 .04 3 1 4 2  SK891022-05 

SK891022-06 1 65 28 26 116 23 91 2.91 5 ND 1 80 2 2 33 3.17 . 5 4.87 .19 .03 1 8 5 7 2  
SK891022-07 3 54 2 11 22 12 96 3.26 5 ND 1 23 2 2 11 .26 . 5 .97 .06 .17 7 1 3 2  
SK891022-08 4 103 14 46 10 7 220 3.19 5 ND 1 94 2 2 24 2.16 . 8 4.88 .39 .07 1 5 1 4 2  
SK891022-09 1 43 8 33 25 17 170 2.76 5 N D  1 8 8  2 2 64 2.24 . 7 3.79 .33 .08 7 2 2 2  
SK L N 4  0 + 6 6 0 N  1 48 12 47 147 37 237 3.52 5 ND 1 174 4 2 43 3.78 . 6 7.71 .54 .04 11 6 12 2 

258 4 6 2 SK D R I L L  S I T E  3 147 2 19 14 12 87 3.30 5 N D  1 8  2 2 36 .34 . 
STD C/FA-SX 18 62 43 133 69 30 1035 4.02 19 8 37 48 15 18 58 .46 40 1.94 .06 .13 96 102 103 23 

4 .36 .04 .03 



e 
- . ... . . . . . . .... .- ....... . . . . . 

ACME ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES LTD. 852 E. HASTINGS ST. VANCOUVER B.C. V6A 1R6 PHONE(604)253-3158 FAX(604)253-1716 

GEOCHEMICAL AfJALYSIS  C E R T I F I C A T E  

ICP - .SO0 GRAH S A M E  IS DIGESTED Y I T H  3HL 3-1-2 HCL-HN03-H20 AT 95 DIG. C !OR ONE HOUR AND IS DILUTED TO 10 HL YITH YATER 
THIS LlACH IS PARTIAL FOR HN F K  SR CA P LA CR I G  BA TI B Y AND LIIITlD FOR HA I( AND At. AU DBTKCTIOI LIHIT 51 IC? IS 3 PPH. - SAMPLE TYPE' ROCK c'. SIGNED BY. 

J.A. CHAPMAN MINING File # 89-1199 

.D.TOYK. C.LKONG. J.YAHG: CIBTIFIBD B.C. ASSAYKRS 7 DATE RECEIVED: HAY 25 1989 DATE REPORT MAILED: fly 3 l / f /  

S A X P L S 1  Xo Cu Pb Z n  40 N1 Cc Wn Pe 4s 0 Au Tb 3 cd Sb 61 Y Ca P La Cr Yo Ba Ti B A1 Na K Y 
PPI PPI( PPI PPH PPI PPI (  PPI PPI I P P H  PPH PPI (  PPH PPH P P H  PPI PPH PPI( 1, I PPW PPH \ PPI \ P P H  t t t PP.Y 

J A C - S I 4 1  11 77 7 6 3  , 2  20 12 314 5.61 2 8  5 NO 1 32 : 3 3 1 7 5  !.69 ,037 ? 3 3  1.45 57 . I !  3 3.98 . 2 0  .6i ! 
JAC-51-02 1 827 2 32 . I  271 96 !OB 13.93 1382 5 NO 3 1 2  1 15 ? 5 5  .25 .02I 2 75 1 . 2 5  I! .O: 7 1.14 . 0 6  .41 2 
JAC-31-03 1 26486 8898 11588 355.9 2 2  1 6  81 14.21 5 6 5  12 !I@ 2 ! 130 163 3571 2 . ? I  .!Dol 2 2 2  .31 19 .Ol 5 .I8 .01 .O: 1 
JAC-Sl-i)4 2 1093 16741 864 318.2 12 311 2 5 7  28.62 99999 5 N D  3 3 8 2 3 8  8 4 6  6 . 5 :  ,004 2 2 . I I  21 .Ol 3 -13 .Ol .07 1 
JAC-SI-05 2 1927 52 1 2 8  6.7 28 74 484 1 2 . 5 s  105 5 ND 1 6 4  1 2 3 24 2 . 0 1  .I29 3 11 .30 8 ,02 4 3.50 . 2 8  .Ol 3 

JAC-SI-06 2 960 SI0 126 23.1 49 49 2 5 7  8.80 1944 5 ND 1 50 2 I 1 6  175 1.21 ,143 Z 19 . a 0  I C  .IS 4 2.93 . 2 8  .70 1 
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WHOLE ROCK ICP ANALYSIS 

A ,1000 CRAM SAHPLE IS FUSBD YITH . 6 0  CRAH 01 LIB02 AND IS DISSOLVED I N  SO NLS 51 "03. - SAMPLE TYPE: ROCK 
DATE RECEIVED: NAY 21  1989 DATE REPORT MAILED: fl;--, d//q SIGNED BY. c'.. .L-/. . D.?OYE. C.LKONC, J.YANC: ClPTIlIBD B.C. ASSAVERS 

J.A. CHAPMAN MINING File ii 89-1199 

La Zr Ce Y Nb Ta 
PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM 

SAMPLEb c11 zn N1 co sr 

JAC-S 1 -0 1 111 80 18 14 228 25 70 38 36 20 20 
JAC- S 1-0 2 808 45 327 111 160 25 74 20 12 20  20 
JAC-S1-03 24962 11817 32 18 10 25 20 20 4: 22 20 
JAC-S1-04 7052 1001 29 435 10 25 . 5 20 5 21 20 
JAC-S1-05 1804 144 34 121 189 25 104 35 42 20 20 

JAC- S 1 -0 6 958 180 59 62 296 25 78 20 34 20 20 



( ACME ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES LTD. 852 E. HASTINGS ST. VANCOWER B . C .  V6A 1R6 PHONE(604)253-3158 FAX(604)253-1716 

GEOCHEMICAL ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE 
I 

i ICP - ,500 GUN SAHPLX IS DIGlSTBD YITE 3HL 3 - 1 - 2  HCI-A1103-E20 A9 95 DKG. C ?OP OH1 BOUP AH0 IS DILUlXO TO 1 0  HL YITE YATKI. 
THIS LXACE IS PARTIAL PO9 HH PI SR CA P LA CR HG BA TI B H AND LIHIT8D POP HA II AID AL, AU DKTKCTIOH LIHIT BY ICP IS 3 PPH. - SAHPLX TYPE: ROCK i AU' ANALYSIS BY ACID LIIACAIAA FROM 10 GH SAHPLB. 

. .D.TOYB, C.LXORG, B.CHAH, J.HMG; CXITIPIXO B.C. ASSAYBBS 0 /!/ti SIGNED BY. DATE RECEIVED: OCT 1 1  1 9 8 8  DATE REPORT MAILED: 

JOHN A .  CHAPMAN PROJECT-SKAGIT 88 

SA B P L E ~  K O  Cu Pb Zn Ag Hi Co an Fe As U AU ?h Sr Cd Sb Bi V Ca P La Cr Hg 31 Ti B A 1  Ha E Y A U *  
PPK P P K  P P K  P P I  PPI( P P I (  P P K  PPI % PPI( P P K  P P K  PPI! PPI PPW PPH PPI P P K  1 \ PPI PPH 1 PPY t PPI \ I \ P P Y  PPB 

JY 1 1 6 7 1 9 6  2915 2 9 0 3  3 3 . 5  2 9  9 4 1 6  3 0 . 0 0  3 1  5 XD 2 1 ill 3 2  1600 1 . 0 2  , 001  2 15 . O l  5 - 0 1  2 . 0 5  .01. - 0 3  4 1405 
JY 2 5 106 10 8 1  ,6 18 19 177 3 . 6 7  274 5 HD 2 57 1 10 2 1 3 6  1 . 3 5  , 0 3 5  2 32 . I1  19 .!O 2 3 . 2 0  - 2 6  . 3 9  2 166 

-Assay required for correct result & - c* 7'5? OLV fp" - 

c 

c 








